Accruals and other

payables ..... 24,214 — — — 24,214 24,214

Bank loans and other

borrowings

- fixed rate ..... 7.00 26,169 — — — 26,169 25,000

- variable rate..... 6.39 14,973 162,297 — — 177,270 159,334

Convertible loans . . . . . 17.16 3,492 30,000 — — 33,492 28,700

Lease liabilities ..... 9.47 394 102 124 121 741 629

86,457 192,399 124 121 279,101 255,092

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s convertible loans and certain of the Group’s bank loans and other borrowings bear

interest at fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits and certain of the

Group’s bank loans and other borrowings. These deposits and bank loans and other borrowings bear

interest at variable rates varied with the then prevailing market condition.

At 31 December 2017, 2018, 2019 and 30 September 2020, it is estimated that a general

increase/decrease of 10 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would

have increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit after tax for the year/period as follows:

As at 31 December
As at

30 September

2017 2018 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates

10 basis points ..... (695) 130 4,097 4,398

(10) basis points ..... 695 (130) (4,097) (4,398)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Group’s profit for the year/period and

retained profits that would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest income

and expense by a change in interest rates. The analysis has been performed on the same basis thorough

the Track Record Period.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

− I-39 −

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND
THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION
HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(e) Categories of financial instruments: